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Abstract

Between August 2000 and December 2000, researchers at the Centre for Tax System
Integrity conducted a survey of 1,999 Australians living in the Australian states of
New South Wales and Victoria. Responses were obtained from a representative
sample of 837 members of the community. Specific issues of interest to the survey
researchers were the extent of people’s involvement in their communities in a range of
personal, volunteering, and “political’ activities, including how often they engaged
with the media; how much trust they had in a variety of people and organisations;
their feelings of reciprocity or duty towards others; and their respect for the law. This
report describes the methodology, gives a descriptive analysis of some of the main
findings from the survey, and provides a codebook which details the frequencies,
means and standard deviations to each question in the survey.



A. COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

1. {P1Q1} Overall, how would you rate your city or town as a place to live? Would you say itis: (Please circle a number)

n %

EXCEIIEIE ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e b e e e e e b e e st e st e st e st et e b et et e eaebeebeeneebeeneens 178 21.5

Very good.. . 370 44.7

GOOW .ttt ettt ettt ettt b e e e s e s e s e s e e s e st e s e s et e b et et esees e s e b e s e b ea s ete s s et ere b ene b e e sennetans 3 229 27.7

ONLY TAIT .ttt 4 45 54

POOT ottt ettt ettt ettt s et s bR b n e s et et et s ettt R e s ene e s et esetese st esenee 5 6 0.7

Mean 2.19 Total Valid [828] [100.0]
Std Dev 0.86 Missing Data ()] (1.1)

2. {P1Q2} And would you say your neighbourhood is a place where people socialise with one another, or where the people mostly keep to themselves?

n %
Socialise With ONE ANOTNET ........cc.eiiiiiiiiitii et 1 346 42.2
Keep t0 theMSEIVES ......ccooiiiiiiiiiii s 2 474 57.8
Total Valid [820] [100.0]
Missing Data a7 2.0)

3. {P1Q3} Would you describe where you live as ...
n %
A rural area or small country town (up to 10,000 PEOPIE) ......c.ovveuieueuiriiiiiiiiirieieceeieeeeeieeene 1 197 24.2
A larger country town (up to 25,000 people) . 103 12.6
A middle-sized city (up to 100,000) .......cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 148 18.2
A large city (Up t0 500,000) .....cvriririeriuiiriririeteieiniriet ettt 63 7.7
A metropolitan area (OVer 500,000) ........cureireiriiiereieierieese ettt 5 304 373
Total Valid [815] [100.0]
Missing Data (22) (2.6)

4. Below is a list of activities. Could you please indicate how much time you have spent participating in each of them in the last six months. Circle the
category that is closest to what you do.

HOW OFTEN IN THE LAST 6 MONTHS?

a. {P1Q4A} Taking continuing or adult education

CLASSES 1.ttt Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.55 n 581 132 14 65 23 [815] 22)
Std Dev 1.05 % 71.3 16.2 1.7 8.0 2.8 [100.0] (2.6)
b. {P1Q4B} Exercising or working out.............ccccoeennn, Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.18 n 136 228 27 210 221 [822] aas)
Std Dev 1.50 % 16.5 27.7 33 25.5 26.9 [100.0] (1.8)

c. {P1Q4C} Attending a self-help group, such as
those to help you lose weight, quit smoking, or make

other personal improvements............cccoveereeeereeeereneneenen. Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.24 n 696 72 19 26 2 [815] (22)
Std Dev 0.67 % 85.4 8.8 2.3 3.2 0.2 [100.0] (2.6)
d. {P1Q4D} Attending clubs, or association activities..... Never Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.37 n 259 237 107 213 10 [826] 11)
Std Dev 1.20 % 314 28.7 13.0 25.8 1.2 [100.0] (1.3)
e. {P1Q4E} Attending church or religious services......... Never Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.79 n 456 207 31 121 3 [818] 19)
Std Dev 1.08 % 55.7 25.3 3.8 14.8 0.4 [100.0] 2.3)

f. {P1Q4F} Participating in a reading group, or other

special interest group Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.41 n 625 106 35 51 2 [819] 18)

Std Dev 0.86 % 76.3 12.9 4.3 6.2 0.2 [100.0] 2.2)

g. {P1Q4G} Participating in organised sporting

ACTIVITIES 1vveveeieeesieeeceteiete ettt ettt aeneaes Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.04 n 439 136 33 208 9 [825] 12)
Std Dev 1.30 % 53.2 16.5 4.0 25.2 1.1 [100.0] 14)



h. {P2Q4H]} Playing cards or board games with a

usual group of friends ........occovveveeriiinciinercccccs
Mean 1.61

Std Dev 0.86

i. {P2Q4I} Using a computer to send or receive
personal e-mail, or to get involved in on-line

discussions or chat groups over the Internet............c..cc.c....
Mean 2.36

Std Dev 1.63

%

%

HOW OFTEN IN THE LAST 6 MONTHS?

Never
468
57.4

Never
413
50.9

Sometimes
246
30.2

Sometimes
108
13.3

Monthly
55
6.7

Monthly
23
2.8

Weekly
43
53

Weekly
118
14.5

Daily
3
0.4

Daily
150
18.5

5. {P2Q5} To what extent did you get to know other people while you were doing these activities? (Please circle a number)

INOE AL ALL..ueiieiiieie ettt ettt ettt et et e e et e s s e aeesees e b e eseeseeseeseensensensesesseseeseeseeseeneens 1
A DIttt ettt ettt ettt bbbttt b et et s et b et et st s b es et s et s st ese e s s s seas 2
QUILE @ D .ttt ettt et ettt e se et et e b e s e s aeeseesees e s e eseeseessessessensenseesesseseeseeseeseeneens 3
A GEAL ACAL ...eeiicc ettt 4
Mean 2.29 Total Valid
Std Dev 0.97 Missing Data

The following two questions only apply to those who have children. Please skip to Question 8 if you do not have children.

6. If you have children, do they participate on a regular basis in any recreational activities, such as:

a. {P2Q6A} Sports teams or sporting activities .............
Mean 2.44
Std Dev 1.36

b. {P2Q6B} Music or dance [essons.........ococooviiiii,
Mean 3.37
Std Dev 1.33

c. {P2Q6C} Art and craft activities ...,
Mean 343
Std Dev 1.24

d. {P2Q6D} Other activities .......ccoovoevveeiieeeeieieieee,
Mean 2.92
Std Dev 1.32

%

%

%

n
%

More

than once
a week

1
114
30.6

1
35
10.7

1
34
10.5

1
57
16.9

Once a
week

2
119
32.0

2
69
211

2
38
11.7

2
80
23.7

Now and

again

3
47
12.6

3
38
11.6

3

76
234

3
93
27.5

Not at all

4
47
12.6

4
109
33.3

4
108
33.2

4
49
14.5

Not

applicable

5
45
12.1

5
76
23.2

5
69
21.2
5
59
17.5

Total Valid
[815]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[812]
[100.0]

183
266
218
93
[760]
77

Total Valid
[372]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[327]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[325]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[338]
[100.0]

Missing Data
(22)
(2.6)

Missing Data
(25)
3.0

%

24.1
35.0
28.7
12.2
[100.0]
9.2)

Missing Data
(465)
(55.6)

Missing Data
(510)
(60.9)

Missing Data
(512)
(61.2)

Missing Data
(499)
(59.6)

7. {P2Q7} Overall, to what extent have you developed any new friendships with other parents, because of your child’s/children’s participation in these

activities?

[0 1881 IR T 1 PSSR 3

A GEAL AEAL ...ceiiiiec ettt 4
Mean 2.23 Total Valid
Std Dev 0.96 Missing Data

n

94
162
84
50
[390]
(447)

%

24.1
41.5
21.5
12.8
[100.0]
(53.4)

8. Next, could you think about any volunteer activity you have participated in during the last six months. Volunteer activity means not just belonging to an
organisation, but actually spending your time helping without being paid for it. Please choose the category that is closest to what you do.

a. {P2Q8A} Any church or religious group......................
Mean 1.37
Std Dev 0.87

b. {P2Q8B} Any political organisations or candidates ....
Mean 1.05
Std Dev 0.30

c. {P2Q8C} Any school or tutoring program...................
Mean 1.42
Std Dev 0.88

d. {P2Q8D} Any environmental organisations ...............
Mean 1.23
Std Dev 0.59

%

%

%

%

HOW OFTEN IN THE LAST 6 MONTHS?

Never
617
80.9

Never
715
96.4

Never
569
75.7

Never
627
83.7

Sometimes
65
8.5

Sometimes
18
2.4

Sometimes
109
14.5

Sometimes
89
11.9

Monthly
27
3.5

Monthly
[
0.8

Monthly
22
29

Monthly
21
2.8

Weekly
51
6.7

Weekly
3
0.4

Weekly

Daily
0.4
Daily
0.0
Daily
0.9

Daily
2
0.3

Total Valid
[763]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[742]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[752]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[749]
[100.0]

Missing Data
74)
8.8

Missing Data
95)
(11.4)

Missing Data
(85)
(10.2)

Missing Data
(88)
10.5)



HOW OFTEN IN THE LAST 6 MONTHS?

e. {P3Q8E} Any child or youth development

programs, such as day care centres, sporting groups.......... Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 141 n 579 116 17 52 3 [767] (70)
Std Dev 0.86 %o 75.5 15.1 22 6.8 0.4 [100.0] 8.4

f. {P3Q8F} Any arts or cultural organisation, like a

theatre or music group, museum, or public TV station ...... Never Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.22 n 646 79 26 12 1 [764] (73)
Std Dev 0.59 % 84.6 10.3 34 1.6 0.1 [100.0] 8.7

. {P3Q8G} Any hospital, health or counselling

OTZANTSALION ...t Never Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.21 n 665 65 18 18 2 [768] (69)
Std Dev 0.62 % 86.6 8.5 2.3 2.3 0.3 [100.0] 8.2)

h. {P3Q8H} Any local government, neighbourhood,
civic or community group such as your community

association or neighbourhood watch...........ccoevvcnncnnenn, Never Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.30 n 620 98 39 14 4 [775] (62)
Std Dev 0.69 % 80.0 12.6 5.0 1.8 0.5 [100.0] (7.4)

i. {P3Q8I} Any organisation to help the poor, elderly

OF NOMEIESS....ceeveieeeieie e Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.31 n 610 106 33 19 5 [771] (66)
Std Dev 1.70 % 79.1 13.7 4.3 2.5 0.4 [100.0] (7.9)

9. {P3Q9} And when you volunteered for this organisation, to what extent did you get to know other people who were also doing voluntary work? (Please
circle a number)

n %

INOE AL ALL ittt ettt ettt ettt e b e b e e b e e s e bt e st e st e st e st e st en b et et e sa e beebeeneeneeneens 1 123 18.6

A DIl Lttt ettt ettt ettt et ettt a et eae s e s e s ess et easeae et ene et ereesene et easeseseneas 2 188 28.5

Quite a bit.. .3 133 20.2

A great deal .......o.oiiiiiiiiii e 4 88 13.3

INOE APPLICADIE ...t 5 128 194

Mean 2.86 Total Valid [660] [100.0]
Std Dev 1.39 Missing Data a77 (21.1)

10. Below is another short list of activities. Could you please indicate if you have done any of these activities in the last six months. Please choose the
category that is closest to what you do.
HOW OFTEN IN THE LAST 6 MONTHS?

a. {P3Q10A} Attended a town council meeting,

public hearing or public affairs discussion group............... Never Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.18 n 664 109 12 3 0 [788] 49)
Std Dev 0.45 % 84.3 13.8 1.5 0.4 0.0 [100.0] 5.9

b. {P3Q10B} Called or sent a letter to any elected

OFFICTAL vt Never Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.21 n 636 144 8 2 1 [791] (46)
Std Dev 047 % 80.4 18.2 1.0 0.3 0.1 [100.0] (5.5)

c. {P3Q10C} Joined or contributed money to an

organisation in support of a particular cause....................... Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.80 n 306 380 89 28 0 [803] 34)
Std Dev 0.77 % 38.1 47.3 11.1 35 0.0 [100.0] 4.1)

d. {P3Q10D} Participated in union activities,

professional or industry association activities .................... Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.23 n 642 119 21 6 0 [788] 49)
Std Dev 0.52 % 81.5 15.1 2.7 0.8 0.0 [100.0] (5.9)

e. {P3Q10E} Joined together with co-workers to

solve a workplace problem ............cccoceoevenevineincnincnnenn Never Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.83 n 452 185 35 66 51 [789] (48)
Std Dev 1.23 % 573 234 44 8.4 6.5 [100.0] 5.7)

f. {P3Q10F} Participated in professional or industry

ASSOCIAtION ACHVITIES .vvevvevireeiierieieieeeiete e Never  Sometimes Monthly Weekly Daily Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.46 n 539 168 44 27 5 [783] (549)
Std Dev 0.80 % 68.8 21.5 5.6 34 0.6 [100.0] (6.5)



11. {P4Q11} Overall, how much impact do you think people like you can have in making your community a better place to live:

n %

A DIZ IMPACT ...ttt st 1 106 12.8

A MOAETALE TIMPACE ...ttt et b ettt s ettt s ettt beses 2 211 25.5

A small impact .3 344 41.6

INO TMPACE AL AL .ottt 4 165 20.0

Mean 2.69 Total Valid [826] [100.0]
Std Dev 0.93 Missing Data an 1.3)

12. {P4Q12A} {P4Q12B} {P4Q12C} {P4Q12D} {P4QI12E} What do you think is the MOST effective way people can have an impact? Circle as many
ways as you wish. Is it to:

n %

GIVE IMONEY ..ot a et 1 291 354
Volunteer time......... .2 597 72.5
Get other people involved.. .3 505 61.4
Complain to authorities.. .4 268 32.6
SOME OLNET WAY ...ttt ettt st s bbbt ese e ese s eseeseseese st et e s ese s esensesensesenee 5 135 16.4
Total Valid [823] [218.2]

Missing Data 14) 1.7)

[Respondents may give more than one answer. Percentages use total valid cases, not answers, as the base. Missing cases are those resondents who
did not circle any answer.]

13. Below is one more short list of activities. Could you please indicate if you have ever done any of these activities?

Could you also please indicate if you have done any of these activities in the past twelve months? Please circle the number that is closest to what you have
done.

Yes, and I have

No, haven’t ever Yes, but not in the done this in the
done it last 12 months last 12 months

a. {P4Q13A} Participated in Green

Peace activities ........ecevveeeveinenineneciccee 1 2 3 Total Valid Missing Data
n 739 58 12 [809] (28)
% 91.3 7.2 1.5 [100.0] 3.3)

b. {P4Q13B} Participated in political

TAIEES .o 1 2 3 Total Valid Missing Data
n 689 96 25 [810] 27)
% 85.1 11.9 3.1 [100.0] 3.2)

c. {P4Q13C} Joined in anti uranium

TS .o 1 2 3 Total Valid Missing Data
n 777 28 2 [807] 30)
% 96.3 3.5 0.2 [100.0] 3.6)

d. {P4Q13D} Participated in

environmental protection rallies ................... 1 2 3 Total Valid Missing Data
n 724 67 20 [811] (26)
% 89.3 8.3 2.5 [100.0] 3.1)

e. {P4QI13E} Protested against

involvement in War.........occcueeeveenieenieenennnn 1 2 3 Total Valid Missing Data
n 748 55 2 [805] (32)
% 92.9 6.8 0.2 [100.0] 3.8)

f. {P4Q13F} Joined in university

demONSLrations .......c..eeeveerveereeiereenreinenne 1 2 3 Total Valid Missing Data
n 729 64 10 [803] 34)
% 90.8 8.0 1.2 [100.0] 4.1)

g. {P4Q13G} Participated in civil rights

rallies eg Aboriginal reconciliation............... 1 2 3 Total Valid Missing Data
n 752 25 34 [811] (26)
% 92.7 3.1 4.2 [100.0] @3.1)

14. {P4Q14} Generally speaking, how satisfied are you with the life you lead? Are you:

n %

Very satisfied. 1 276 33.1

Fairly satisfied.. 2 458 54.9

Not very satisfied . 3 70 8.4

Dissatisfied.... 4 19 2.3

Very diSSatiSTIEd .......ccuiuiiiiiiiieciec e 5 11 1.3

Mean 1.84 Total Valid [834] [100.0]
Std Dev 0.77 Missing Data (€)] 0.4)



15. The following statements are also about satisfaction with life. Could you please circle the number that is closest to how you feel.

Strongly Strongly
disagree Disagree Neither  Agree agree
a. {P5Q15A} Idon’t place much emphasis on the material
objects people own as a Sign Of SUCCESS ...c..cevveverieinierinenieericienene 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 3.55 n 28 128 147 362 130
Std Dev 1.05 % 35 16.1 18.5 45.5 16.4
b. {P5Q15B} I put less emphasis on material things than most
PEOPIE I KNOW ...t 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 3.40 N 21 122 238 337 69
Std Dev 0.94 % 2.7 155 30.2 42.8 8.8
c. {P5Q15C} My life would be better if I owned certain things
L dOn’ t haVe.....cuiiiiiiciiiccc e 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 2.76 n 128 263 129 218 54
Std Dev 1.21 % 16.2 33.2 16.3 27.5 6.8
d. {P5Q15D} It bothers me quite a bit that I can’t afford to
buy the things I'd TIKE .....ccooeriririiiiiiicceeeeeeeee 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 2.61 n 155 280 147 159 58
Std Dev 1.21 % 194 35.0 18.4 19.9 7.3
Now on a different subject ...
16. {P5Q16} Do you regularly watch the news on television?
Yes... .1
INO ettt 2
Total Valid
Missing Data

Y S ettt ettt b bt h et a e a e a ettt et e bbbt bt bt e a e et et et a ettt nhe bt eneeaes 1
INO ettt bttt etttk h et ettt a et ae 2
Total Valid

Missing Data

18. {P5Q18} When you watch the news on television, do you pay most attention to:

LLOCAL MEWS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et et e et e s he b e s e e e e e b e e st e st ent e st e e e b e beesesaebeebeeneeneeneens 1
National news
International news...

Local and national news.
Local and international new
National and international news

All types of news................... .7
Types of NEWS SPECITIEA........cuouuiuiiiiiiiiiiic s 9
Total Valid
[Owing to significant multiple responses the underlined categories were added during processing] Missing Data
19. {P5Q19} Do you read any DAILY newspaper or newspapers regularly?
Y O ettt 1
INO e et a et et n et 2
Total Valid
Missing Data
20. {PAPER1} {PAPER2} {PAPER3} {PAPER4} If Yes, which ones?
21. {P5Q21} Did you get a chance to read a daily newspaper yesterday?
Y S ettt 1
Do not regularly read daily NEWSPAPET .....c..c.erveuirieiieiiiirtiieierieiesteie ettt 3
Total Valid
Missing Data

22. {P5Q22} If yes, which stories were you most interested in?

LLOCAL MEWS ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e s a et e e s e e s e es e e st e st e st e st e e e b ebeesesaebeeseeneeseeneens 1
INQLIONAL EWS ...eivieiieeieete ettt ettt et et et e bt e te e st esbeeseesseesaesseesseessaesseenseeseesseeseesseenseenssenseenseens 2
TNEEINALIONAL TIEWS ..c.vitieiietieiieiet ettt ettt ettt ettt st e st et e st ese e st eseeneenb et essensebeeseeseeneeneenas 3
Local and national news. .4
Local and interNationNal MEWS ........c..ccveerueeruierieereesieesteesteesseeseeseeseeseesseeseeseesseeseesseeseeseesseesseenss 5
National and internatioNal MEWS........cc.eerueeruierierierieniienieesteesteesteesteesteeseeesseesseesseesseesseesseesseesseenseens 6
All types of news...................
TYPES Of NEWS SPECITICA ...cuviuvieiiiiietieieet ettt ettt ettt et eaeebeeneens
Total Valid
[Owing to significant multiple responses the underlined categories were added during processing] Missing Data

Total Valid Missing Data
[795] 42)
[100.0] (5.0)
Total Valid Missing Data
[787] (50)
[100.0] (6.0)
Total Valid Missing Data
[792] (45)
[100.0] (5.4)
Total Valid Missing Data
[799] 38)
[100.0] 4.5)
n %
737 88.3
98 11.7
[835] [100.0]
?2) 0.2)
n %
713 85.3
123 14.7
[836] [100.0]
@ 0.1
n %
197 23.8
302 36.4
929 11.9
72 8.7
4 0.5
18 2.2
136 16.4
1 0.1
[829] [100.0]
® 1.0
n %
554 66.7
277 333
[831] [100.0]
(6) 0.7)
See Appendix One
n %
484 58.0
252 30.2
98 11.8
[834] [100.0]
3 0.4
n %
168 30.1
168 30.1
51 9.1
52 9.3
7 1.3
22 3.9
89 15.9
2 0.4
[559] [100.0]
(278) (33.2)



23. {P6Q23} Do you ever listen to the news on the radio?

n
S ittt ettt ettt ettt ettt et b et et e b e ae et e eatete e st e At ert et e a et e s e ea e b e eaeeseeaeeneereensens e b e saebeeseeseereeneenes 1 744
IN O ettt b sttt h sttt et s et R bRt ben e s en e et et s e st e bR et en e e s et s et esensesenee 2 91
Total Valid [835]
Missing Data ?2)
24. {P6Q24} If yes, which stories interest you most?
n
LLOCAL MEWS ..ttt ettt ettt et ettt e s a et e s e es e e bt e st e st ent e st e e e b ebeesesaebeebeeneeneeneens 1 239
INQLIONAL TEWS ...ttt ettt ettt et et et et e te e st e beeseese e seesseesseenseeseasseanssenseeseenseenssenseenssenseans 2 213
International news 70
Local and national news..... 73
Local and internationNal NEWS .......c.eveiuieiiriiriieiieieietent ettt sttt ese et ese et est et et et ebesbestesbeebeeaesaeas 5 6
National and international news .6 18
All types of news i 131
TYPES Of NEWS SPECIFICA ...cuviuviiiiitieii ettt ettt ettt b et b s ebe s enas 9 1
Total Valid [751]
[Owing to significant multiple responses the underlined categories were added during processing] Missing Data (86)

%

89.1
10.9
[100.0]
0.2)

25. In this question, the word ‘know’ means knowing someone as a friend or acquaintance — it means more than just being able to recognise that person.

you personally know:

a. {P6Q25A} Your Federal member of Parliament?

n
Y @8 ittt bbb bbbttt h bbb bbbttt b bttt bens 1 92
N ettt ettt ettt et et e b e st s et e r e e a e e atea s et e A e beese et e heeseeseeRe e Rt ene e st et e s e eaebeeseeneereeneenes 2 741
Total Valid [833]
Missing Data )

b. {P6Q25B} Your local council member?
n
D OSSR 1 176
N0 bbb bbb bbbttt b ettt benes 2 657
Total Valid [833]
Missing Data C)}

%

11.0
89.0
[100.0]
0.5)

%
211
78.9

[100.0]
0.5)

Do

26. {P6Q26} Suppose you had some problem to take up with a member of your local council but you did not personally know this council member. Do you

feel that you would have to find someone who could contact the council member for you, or could you contact the member directly?

n
Would have to go through CONNECHON .......c.coviiiiiiiieiiiieie e 1 102
Could apProach dIrCCLLY .......couvueueuiuiiiririetcie ettt 2 433
Depends 0n the PrODISIN .......c.coueiriiiiiiieiiriceree ettt bttt 3 296
Total Valid [831]
Missing Data 6)
27. {P6Q27} Do you contact your local council members?
n
Very often... .1 1
Often....... .2 7
SOMELIMIES ...ttt ettt et b ettt b et st b ettt b et eb bbb ettt b et st ebeseebenee 3 108
RATELY .ttt ettt ettt ettt e st e st et e st et e st en st s et e st e st s et et e e nentenens 4 214
INEVET -ttt b ettt ettt b et b et bt eh et h bbb h e bt et ettt b et 5 505
Mean 4.46 Total Valid [835]
Std Dev 0.76 Missing Data ?2)
28. {P6Q28} If you have contacted your local council members, did you make contact to sort out:
n
Personal matters (eg licences, jobs, etc) .1 114
Broader public issues.......... .2 220
Personal and PUDIIC .......couciriiiiiiiic et 3 7
Total Valid [341]
[Owing to significant multiple responses the underlined categories were added during processing] Missing Data (496)
29. {P6Q29} Do you usually think of yourself as a supporter of a political party?
n
Y S ettt b bt h et bbb a bt h et ettt b et bttt ettt ettt be e 1 367
INO et e bbb bbbt b ettt 2 463
Total Valid [830]
Missing Data (@)

%

12.3
52.1
35.6
[100.0]
0.7)

%o
0.1

12.9
25.6
60.5
[100.0]
0.2)

%
334
64.5

[100.6]
(59.3)

%
44.2
55.8

[100.0]
0.8)



30. {P7Q30} If Yes, do you usually think of yourself as Liberal, Labor, National, or what?

n %

LLIDBIAL .ottt ettt et a e bttt s ene s eneenn 1 172 39.1
LLIOT .ttt ettt ettt et et s ettt et et a ettt eseanan bt et eteananana 2 211 48.0
National ................... .3 18 4.1
AUSEFAlIAN DEIMOCTALS.........cuieveeiiitieieieiei ettt ettt ettt ss e es e e s essese s esesseseeseneenes 4 11 2.5
ONB NALION ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt et ss et eases e s s e s esse s et ess s ess s eseeseseesesseseaseneas 5 5 1.1
5 1.1

18 4.1

Total Valid [440] [100.0]

Missing Data 397) 47.4)

31. Our Society’s Goals

Below are 16 goals that refer to our society, our nation, and to people in general. Please indicate the extent to which you accept or reject each of the following
as principles that guide your judgements and actions. Do this by circling the number that comes closest to the way you feel about each goal.

Quickly read through the list before you start. This will give you an opportunity to decide which are the more important principles for you personally.

Accept as of

Neither reject nor Accept as Accept as very utmost
Reject Inclined to reject accept Inclined to accept important important importance
] 1 1 | |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

(Please circle a number)

a. {P7Q31A} A Good Life for Others (improving the welfare of all

PEOPIE 1N NEEM) ...ttt 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 543 n 7 6 41 92 280 215 178 [819] (18)

Std Dev 1.21 % 09 07 50 112 342 263 21.7 [100.0] 2.2)

b. {P7Q31B} Rule by the People (involvement by all citizens in making

decisions that affect their COMMUNILY).......cevvvverieririeirieirieeeeeeeeeeeeene 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 5.13 n 14 30 65 121 236 202 149 [817] (20)

Std Dev 1.43 % 1.7 37 80 148 289 24.7 182  [100.0] 24)

c. {P7Q31C} International Cooperation (having all nations working

together to help each Other).......c..ccooiiiiiiiiiniiiiccccece 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 5.44 n 8 7 49 104 230 223 197 [818] 19)

Std Dev 1.28 % 1.0 09 6.0 127 281 273 24.1 [100.0] 2.3)

d. {P7Q31D} Social Progress and Reform (readiness to change our

way Of life for the DELLEr) .......cooiiiriiieiieirecee e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 5.29 n 9 9 45 127 251 230 142 [813] 24)

Std Dev 1.25 % 1.1 11 55 156 309 283 175 [100.0] 2.9

e. {P7Q31E} National Greatness (being a united, strong, independent,

and POWETTUL NALION) ....o.euveuiieiiieiiieciietcceeee et 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 5.10 n 13 22 86 126 233 172 163 [815] 22)

Std Dev 1.44 % 1.6 27 106 155 28.6 21.1 20.0 [100.0] (2.6)

f. {P7Q31F} A World at Peace (being free from war and conflict)........... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 6.34 n 4 3 17 32 92 160 516 [824] 13)

Std Dev 1.07 % 05 04 21 39 112 194 62.6 [100.0] 0.6)

g. {P7Q31G} A World of Beauty (having the beauty of nature and the

arts: MusSicC, lIterature, art, €1C.) ....cc.ooveveeereeereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeereeeee e eeeeee e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 5.24 n 6 6 75 147 222 187 176 [819] (18)

Std Dev 1.33 % 07 07 92 179 271 228 215 [100.0] 2.2)

h. {P7Q31H} Reward for Individual Effort (letting individuals prosper

through gains made by initiative and hard Work) .........c.ccccceoecinenininninnene. 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 5.52 n 11 7 32 92 223 262 191 [818] 19)

Std Dev 1.24 % 1.3 09 39 112 273 32.0 233 [100.0] 2.3)

i. {P7Q31I} Human Dignity (allowing each individual to be treated as

SOMEONE OF WOITH).....eeuiiiiiitiieiirieec e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 6.11 n 3 4 10 58 125 226 392 [818] 19)

Std Dev 1.09 % 04 05 12 71 153 27.6 479 [100.0] 2.3)

j- {P7Q31]J} National Security (protection of your nation from

EIIEITHIES ) .vvvveeeeeereeeteeeseeeseeeseeeseeeseeeseeeseesseesseeeseesseeeseessseensesnsesneseneeensssnsesneesnees 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 5.83 n 6 6 28 81 177 182 338 [818] 19)

Std Dev 1.27 % 07 07 34 99 21.6 222 413 [100.0] 2.3)

k. {P7Q31K} Equal Opportunity for All (giving everyone an equal

ChanCe N THF@) ... 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 6.02 n 8 5 15 39 158 243 357 [825] 12)

Std Dev 1.15 % 1.0 06 18 47 192 295 433 [100.0] 1.4)

1. {P7Q31L} Freedom (being able to live as you choose whilst

respecting the freedom of Others) .........ccccveveririiiniiiicecee 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 6.17 n 7 5 15 39 114 212 432 [824] 13)

Std Dev 1.14 % 08 06 18 47 138 257 524 [100.0] (1.6)



m. {P8Q31M} Greater Economic Equality (lessening the gap between

the 1ich and the POOT) .....c.eiieiieiieiiee e 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 5.47 n 11 11 58 94 220 181 244 [819] (18)

Std Dev 1.39 % 13 13 71 115 269 221 29.8 [100.0] 2.2)

n. {P8Q31N} The Rule of Law (living by laws that everyone must

170) 10110 IR USROS 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 591 n 5 5 25 61 169 215 336 [816] 1)

Std Dev 1.20 % 06 06 31 75 207 263 412 [100.0] 2.5)

o. {P8Q310} National Economic Development (having greater

economic progress and prosperity for the nation) ...........ccceceveeveeeerinenenens 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 5.50 n 6 8 29 109 227 246 185 [810] 27)

Std Dev 1.21 % 07 10 3.6 13,5 28.0 304 228 [100.0] 3.2)

p. {P8Q31P} Preserving the Natural Environment (preventing the

destruction of nature’s beauty and reSOUICES) ......cceverereeieierienieneerenieeneenes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7  Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 6.05 n 3 3 23 54 128 231 375 [817] (20)
Std Dev 1.13 % 04 04 28 6.6 157 283 459 [100.0] 24)

B. TRUST

1. Below are some statements about how people deal with each other. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement by circling the
number that is closest to your own view.

Strongly Strongly

disagree Disagree Neither Agree agree
a. {P8Q1A} Most people in positions of power try to exploit
L1 OO OO 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.31 n 25 177 233 294 93 [822] (15)

Std Dev 1.03 % 3.0 21.5 28.3 35.8 11.3 [100.0] (1.8)

b. {P8Q1B} The people who run the country are not really

concerned with what happens to YOU ........cccceveireineniienccrcce 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.57 n 16 172 124 355 162 [829] 8)

Std Dev 1.08 % 1.9 20.7 15.0 42.8 19.5 [100.0] (1.0

c. {P8Q1C} What you think doesn’t count very much .................. 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.35 n 34 197 144 330 112 [817] (20)

Std Dev 1.11 % 4.2 24.1 17.6 404 13.7 [100.0] 2.4

d. {P8Q1D} Most people try to be fair with you ... 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.61 n 10 82 150 558 23 [823] 14)

Std Dev 0.75 % 1.2 10.0 18.2 67.8 2.8 [100.0] 1.7

e. {P8Q1E} The government is mainly run for the benefit of

Special INtETeSt GrOUPS ...veuveveeeeirierieeeieeteiieteeete et 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.39 n 11 204 181 302 121 [819] (18)

Std Dev 1.06 % 1.3 24.9 22.1 36.9 14.8 [100.0] 2.2)

f. {P8Q1F} Most people would try to take advantage of you if

they got the ChANCE.......cceviriiiiieieieee e 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.07 n 26 291 186 246 76 [825] 12)

Std Dev 1.07 % 3.2 35.3 22.5 29.8 9.2 [100.0] 1.4)

g. {P8Q1G} I feel left out of what is happening around me.......... 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.68 n 45 348 280 126 25 [824] 13)

Std Dev 0.90 % 55 42.2 34.0 15.3 3.0 [100.0] (1.6)

h. {P8Q1H} People like me don’t have any say about what

the federal government dOEs .............cceeueirueinenincrieeeneinieeneeeees 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.44 n 21 209 136 305 157 [828] )

Std Dev 1.13 % 2.5 25.2 16.4 36.8 19.0 [100.0] (1.1)

2. {P8Q2} Generally speaking, would you say that most people can be trusted or that you can’t be too careful in dealing with people? (circle a number)

Most people can be trusted You can’t be too careful
| | | | l l l
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 4.12 n 35 104 158 212 144 101 75 [829] 8)
Std Dev 1.59 % 4.2 12.5 19.1 25.6 17.4 12.2 9.0 [100.0] (1.0)

3. {P8Q3} Generally speaking would you say that politics in your city or town is: (Please circle a number)

Honest Corrupt
| |
| | | | l l l
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.77 n 41 10: 188 286 117 51 38 [829] 8
Std Dev 1.39 % 4.9 13.0 22.7 34.5 14.1 6.2 4.6 [100.0] (1.0)



4. {P9Q4} And how would you describe politics in Australia? (Please circle a number)

Honest Corrupt
] ] ] ] ]
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 4.15 n 18 71 185 257 151 85 61 [828] (C))
Std Dev 1.41 % 2.2 8.6 223 31.0 18.2 10.3 7.4 [100.0] (1.1)

5. The following asks your opinion about trusting other people. Would you please indicate how much you feel you can trust these different groups of people.
Circle the number that is closest to how you feel.

Trust Trust Not trust
Trust them a them only them at
them a lot fair bit a little all

a. {P9Q5SA} People in your immediate family ... 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.16 n 720 96 13 5 [8.4] ()

Std Dev 0.45 % 86.3 11.5 1.6 0.6 [100.0] 0.4)

b. {P9Q5B} People in your neighbourhood ... 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.19 n 119 474 198 38 [829] ®)

Std Dev 0.73 % 14.4 57.2 239 4.6 [100.0] (1.0)

c. {P9Q5C} Your boss or supervisor (if employed).........ccoveunnene. 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.14 n 135 223 113 47 [518] (319)
Std Dev 0.91 % 26.1 43.1 21.8 9.1 [100.0] (38.1)

d. {P9Q5D} People you work with (if employed).........ccccocoeiee 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.04 n 128 286 109 20 [543] (294)
Std Dev 0.76 % 23.6 52.7 20.1 3.7 [100.0] (35.1)

e. {P9QSE} People at your church or place of worship................. 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.00 n 153 213 81 36 [483] (354)
Std Dev 0.89 % 31.7 44.1 16.8 7.5 [100.0] 42.3)

f. {P9QSF} People in the same clubs or activities as you.............. 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.11 n 122 419 166 16 [723] (114)
Std Dev 0.69 % 16.9 58.0 23.0 2.2 [100.0] 13.6)

2. {P9Q5G} People who work in the stores where you shop......... 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.36 n 71 425 262 50 [808] (29)

Std Dev 0.73 % 8.8 52.6 324 6.2 [100.0] 3.5)

h. {P9Q5H} People you encounter down tOWN ......coooeiierieninennnn 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.72 n 35 284 363 130 [812] (25)

Std Dev 0.78 % 4.3 35.0 44.7 16.0 [100.0] 3.0

6. The following is a list of different institutions or organisations. For each one would you please indicate how much you can trust them by circling a number
that is closest to how you feel. By trust, we mean the trust you have in their ability to meet community needs and expectations.

Trust Trust Not trust
Trust them a them only them at
them a lot fair bit a little all

a. {P9Q6A} The police stations in yOUTr ared.........ccooeovveevreeineee 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.85 n 279 419 105 26 [829] ®

Std Dev 0.75 % 33.7 50.5 12.7 3.1 [100.0] (1.0)

b. {P9Q6B} The fire station in yOUTr area .......ocooeoveiriiiineiieeene 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.45 n 479 322 26 0 [827] 10)

Std Dev 0.56 % 579 38.9 3.1 0.0 [100.0] 1.2)

c. {P9Q6C} The public schools in your area............ccocoeeiicenne. 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.93 n 215 430 128 16 [789] (48)

Std Dev 0.72 % 27.2 54.5 16.2 2.0 [100.0] 5.7)

d. {P9Q6D} Your local council.......cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.54 n 53 354 334 83 [824] (13)

Std Dev 0.76 % 6.4 43.0 40.5 10.1 [100.0] (1.6)

e. {PIQOE} The newsSPaPErs.....cooviveeieeieiieeieeeeeee e 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.74 n 30 261 420 106 [817] (20)

Std Dev 0.73 % 3.7 319 514 13.0 [100.0] 24)

f. {P9Q6F} The television news channels in your city 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.60 n 47 307 393 71 [818] 19)

Std Dev 0.73 % 5.7 37.5 48.0 8.7 [100.0] (2.3)

2. {P9Q6G} The hospitals in yOUr CILY..coooiviiiiiiiiieeie e 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 1.90 n 269 397 139 23 [828] (€))

Std Dev 0.77 % 32.5 479 16.8 2.8 [100.0] (1.1)

h. {PIQ6H]} The Tax Office ..o.oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicicec 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 247 n 87 356 279 96 [818] 19)

Std Dev 0.84 % 10.6 43.5 34.1 11.7 [100.0] (2.3)

i. {P9Q6I} The federal gOVErnmMent.......ooooiiooiiiiiiiiee 1 2 3 4 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.86 n 32 249 343 198 [822] (15)

Std Dev 0.83 % 3.9 30.3 41.7 24.1 [100.0] (1.8)



7. Would you please think now about the Tax Office. Below are some statements that describe ways people see the Tax Office. Please indicate how much
you agree or disagree with each statement by circling the number that is closest to your own view.

Strongly Strongly
disagree Disagree Neither  Agree agree
a. {P10Q7A} The Tax Office treats people as if they can be
trusted to do the right thing.........cccveieirieieeieeeeeeeeee e 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.12 n 48 189 226 322 31 [816] @21
Std Dev 1.00 % 5.9 23.2 277 39.5 3.8 [100.0] (2.5)
b. {P10Q7B} The Tax Office treats people as if they will only
do the right thing when forced t0........cccvevriricninccecce 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.17 n 22 204 253 285 52 [816] 21)
Std Dev 0.97 % 2.7 25.0 31.0 34.9 6.4 [100.0] 2.5)
c. {P10Q7C} The Tax Office considers the concerns of
average citizens when making decisions ...........ccceeevvevivenecnnennnn 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.80 n 76 245 278 195 18 [812] (25)
Std Dev 0.98 % 9.4 30.2 34.2 24.0 2.2 [100.0] 3.0)

d. {P10Q7D} The Tax office cares about the position of

EAXPAYETS. c.eevvrerereeeeeeenenenens 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.70 n 86 282 256 162 23 [809] (28)

Std Dev 1.00 % 10.6 34.9 31.6 20.0 2.8 [100.0] 3.3)

e. {P10Q7E} The Tax Office tries to be fair when making

their dECISIONS. c.veuititeiiieii st 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.11 n 58 152 272 309 24 [815] (22)

Std Dev 0.98 % 7.1 18.7 334 379 2.9 [100.0] (2.6)

C. RECIPROCITY/DUTY

1. The following ask for your opinion about the obligations that people in general have to Australia. To what extent do you agree or disagree that all
Australians should share in the costs of:

Strongly Strongly
disagree Disagree Neither Agree agree
a. {P10Q1A} Protecting the environment .........c...ccccceoeovveiccne. 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 4.06 n 9 31 82 485 217 [824] 13)
Std Dev 0.78 % 1.1 3.8 10.0 58.9 26.3 [100.0] (1.6)
b. {P10Q1B} Providing health care. ..o 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 4.10 n 14 44 55 445 266 [824] 13)
Std Dev 0.86 % 1.7 53 6.7 54.0 323 [100.0] (1.6)
c. {P10Q1C} Providing education.........cocooeoeiriieiiiieieeeeee 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 4.11 n 14 44 50 443 270 [821] (16)
Std Dev 0.86 % 1.7 54 6.1 54.0 329 [100.0] (1.9)
d. {P10Q1D} Providing welfare benefits ... 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.72 n 32 99 103 419 168 [821] (16)
Std Dev 1.04 % 3.9 12.1 12.5 51.0 20.5 [100.0] 1.9)
e. {P10Q1E} Providing for defence of the country....................... 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 4.01 n 14 46 97 427 239 [823] (14)
Std Dev 0.89 % 1.7 5.6 11.8 519 29.0 [100.0] 1.7)
f. {P10Q1F} Building national highways.............ccooiii 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.83 n 19 72 118 432 180 [821] (16)
Std Dev 0.95 % 2.3 8.8 14.4 52.6 219 [100.0] 1.9)
2. To what extent do you agree or disagree that you are:
Strongly Strongly
disagree Disagree Neither  Agree agree
a. {P10Q2A} Willing to make personal sacrifices for the good
of the country as @ WhOIe ......ccooeoiiiriiiiniiiniiceeeccccecee 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 3.63 n 14 56 210 477 64 [821] (16)
Std Dev 0.79 % 1.7 6.8 25.6 58.1 7.8 [100.0] (1.9)
b. {P10Q2B} Not really concerned whether your actions
benefit or help the country as a whole 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid Missing Data
Mean 2.36 n 103 428 184 81 15 [811] (26)
Std Dev 0.89 % 12.7 52.8 22.7 10.0 1.8 [100.0] 3.1)



3. The following statements are about paying tax and how those payments are used. Please indicate to what extent you agree or disagree with each statement.

Circle the number that is closest to how you feel.

Strongly

disagree Disagree Neither Agree
a. {P11Q3A} I will pay my fair share of taxes as long as other
PEOPIE O . 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 4.08 n 10 43 52 473 236
Std Dev 0.82 % 1.2 5.3 6.4 58.1 29.0
b. {P11Q3B} If other people don’t pay their taxes, I don’t see
Why T Should ..o 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 3.04 n 58 294 104 264 91
Std Dev 1.19 % 7.2 36.3 12.8 32.6 11.2
c. {P11Q3C} People should comply with the taxation system
because it is the law 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 4.10 n 5 22 58 530 202
Std Dev 0.69 % 0.6 2.7 7.1 64.9 24.7
d. {P11Q3D} If governments contribute to society’s well-
being, it is only right that we comply with their legislation............ 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 3.83 n 6 54 114 544 9
Std Dev 0.75 % 0.7 6.6 14.0 66.7 12.0
e. {P11Q3E} It is our duty as citizens to comply with the
taxation le@islation ...........ccooeiriiiniiiincnincc e 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 3.97 n 8 27 75 575 131
Std Dev 0.69 % 1.0 33 9.2 70.5 16.1
f. {P11Q3F} The government spends tax money wisely .............. 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 2.44 n 136 333 225 105 19
Std Dev 0.99 % 16.6 40.7 27.5 12.8 2.3
g. {P11Q3G} I would like to see lower taxes, even if it means
fewer ZOVEIrNMENt SEIVICES.....couevuirriririeiieiieeeteeeseesieete e 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 2.97 n 50 291 182 219 7
Std Dev 1.11 % 6.1 35.7 223 26.9 9
h. {P11Q3H} Most government services are of benefit to me...... 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 2.92 n 54 261 221 264 20
Std Dev 1.00 % 6.6 31.8 27.0 32.2 24
i. {P11Q3I} Government spending often ends up in the hands
of people Who deserve it 18aSst.........ccuvevireririeririenieereerceeceeene 1 2 3 4 5
Mean 3.49 n 20 148 205 302 143
Std Dev 1.05 % 24 18.1 25.1 36.9 17.5

Strongly
agree

Total Valid
[814]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[811]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[817]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[816]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[816]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[818]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[815]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[820]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[818]
[100.0]

Missing Data
(23)
2.7)

Missing Data
(26)
3.1

Missing Data
(20)
24)

Missing Data
21)
2.5)

Missing Data
(¥2))]
2.5)

Missing Data
a9
2.3)

Missing Data
(22)
(2.6)

Missing Data
a7
2.0

Missing Data
a9
2.3)

4. The following questions ask you to picture yourself in different situations with the Tax Office. We are not suggesting that you would do any of these things

but we’d like you to pretend you are in these situations.

a. {P11Q4A} Imagine yourself in this situation. You have deliberately and knowingly understated your income by $500. How would you feel about doing

this?
VETY GUILLY ettt ettt ettt b ettt ettt eb et b e 1
QUILE QUITEY 1.ttt ettt ettt s bt e bt es et s et et et e b et enen 2
Somewhat guilty .3
INOE GUILLY @ A1ttt bttt ettt ettt b et enen 4
Mean 2.16 Total Valid
Std Dev 1.00 Missing Data

n
269
237
228

85

[819]

18)

%
32.8
28.9
27.8
10.4

[100.0]
2.2)

b. {P11Q4B} Imagine yourself in this situation. You have deliberately and knowingly understated your income by $5,000. How would you feel about doing

this?
Very guilty. .1
Quite quilty.... .2
Somewhat guilty... .3
INOE GUITLY @ A1ttt 4
Mean 1.66 Total Valid
Std Dev 0.88 Missing Data

470

%

57.5
23.7
14.7
4.2
[100.0]
2.3)



c. {P12Q4C} Imagine yourself in this situation. You carelessly but unintentionally left $500 in income off your tax return and the Tax office contacted you

about it? Would you feel

VEIY GUILLY .ttt ettt ettt ettt et e 1
Quite quilty.... .2
SOMEWRAL UILEY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt b e s b et saeebe b 3
INOE GUITLY A A1ttt sttt 4
Mean 2.63 Total Valid
Std Dev 1.08 Missing Data

n
167
181
254
212

[814]
(23)

%

20.5
22.2
31.2
26.0
[100.0]
2.7

d. {P12Q4D} Now, imagine yourself in this situation. You carelessly but unintentionally left $5,000 in income off your tax return and the Tax Office

contacted you about it? Would you feel

VTY ZUILIEY ottt ettt et s b bbbttt ettt a et et a e b eneeas

Quite quilty
Somewhat guilty

INOE GUITLY @t QL6 ettt

Mean 2.29
Std Dev 1.07

5. The following ask your opinion about the Tax Office and paying tax. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

a. {P12Q5A} I feel a moral obligation to report my income
RONESTLY .o
Mean 4.19

Std Dev 0.65

b. {P12Q5B} As a society we need more people willing to

take a stand against the Tax OffiCe ........cocevverrieniineiincincece
Mean 2.80

Std Dev 0.96

c. {P12Q5C} T accept responsibility for paying my fair share
of tax.

Mean 4.20

Std Dev 0.54

d. {P12Q5D} I enjoy spending time working out how changes
in the tax system will affect Me .......ccoocevoieierenenincree
Mean 2.4

Std Dev 0.99

e. {P12Q5E} The Tax Office is more interested in catching

you for doing the wrong thing than helping you do the right

ERINE et
Mean 3.23

Std Dev 1.03

f. {P12QS5F} I think of taxpaying as helping the government

do worthwhile things.........ccoeeviiiiiiiniiccce e
Mean 3.35

Std Dev 0.90

g. {P12Q5G} Once the Tax Office has you branded as a non-
compliant taxpayer, they will never change their mind...................
Mean 3.20

Std Dev 0.83

h. {P12Q5H} Paying tax is the right thing t0 do.........coococee
Mean 4.09
Std Dev 0.63

i. {P12Q5I} If you don’t cooperate with the Tax Office, they
will get tough With YOU ..ccooiviiiiiiiiicicceee
Mean 3.79

Std Dev 0.78

j- {P12Q5J} The Tax Office respects taxpayers who can give
them a run for their MONEY ........ccoevveiiiiriirienierieereeeee e
Mean 243

Std Dev 0.93

%

%

%

%o

%

%o

%

%o

%o

%o

Strongly
disagree Disagree

142
17.6

23
2.8

20
2.5

—

1.0

0.7

0.6

116
14.3

13

275
34.2

(5]

1.0

305
37.7

206
254

132
16.3

142
17.7

10
1.2

50
6.2

348
42.9

Neither

293
36.4

23

241
29.8

3
230
28.4

241
29.8

383
47.6

3
64
7.9

3
167
20.6

3
248
30.6

Total Valid

Agree

4
505
62.1

150
18.7

574
70.6

103
12.7

266
32.8

373
46.1

222
27.6

554
68.6

476
58.8

82
10.1

Missing Data

Strongly
agree

5
240
29.5

85
10.5

n
252
200
231
130

[813]
(24)

Total Valid
[813]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[804]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[813]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[808]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[810]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[809]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[804]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[807]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[810]
[100.0]

Total Valid
[811]
[100.0]

%
31.0
24.6
28.4
16.0

[100.0]
2.9)

Missing Data
24)
2.9)

Missing Data
(33)
3.9)

Missing Data
24)
2.9)

Missing Data
(29)
3.5)

Missing Data
27
3.2)

Missing Data
(28)
3.3)

Missing Data
(33)
3.9

Missing Data
(30)
3.6)

Missing Data
27
3.2)

Missing Data
(26)
3.1



Strongly Strongly

disagree Disagree Neither  Agree agree
k. {P13Q5K} It’s impossible to satisfy the requirements of the
Tax Office completely 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 2.92 n 30 275 263 204 34 [806]
Std Dev 0.95 % 3.7 34.1 32.6 25.3 4.2 [100.0]
1. {P13Q5L} I enjoy talking to friends about loopholes in the
AX SYSLEIML ...ttt 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 241 n 117 340 265 72 13 [807]
Std Dev 0.90 % 14.5 42.1 32.8 8.9 1.6 [100.0]
m. {P13Q5M} It’s important not to let the Tax Office push
YOU ATOUN .ottt 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.21 n 23 130 338 279 35 [805]
Std Dev 0.87 % 2.9 16.1 42.0 34.7 43 [100.0]
n. {P13Q5N} I like the game of finding the grey area of tax
JAW o 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 241 n 87 354 307 48 5 [801]
Std Dev 0.79 % 10.9 44.2 38.3 6.0 0.6 [100.0]
o. {P13Q50} If I find out that I am not doing what the Tax
Office wants, I'm not going to lose any sleep over it............c........ 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 2.62 n 50 355 260 128 12 [805]
Std Dev 0.88 % 6.2 44.1 32.3 159 1.5 [100.0]
p. {P13Q5P} Paying my tax ultimately advantages everyone...... 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.61 n 17 86 157 480 64 [804]
Std Dev 0.86 % 2.1 10.7 19.5 59.7 8.0 [100.0]
q. {P13Q5Q} Idon’tcare if I am not doing the right thing by
the Tax Office 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 2.12 n 128 503 137 30 8 [806]
Std Dev 0.74 % 15.9 62.4 17.0 3.7 1.0 [100.0]
r. {P13Q5R} Paying tax is a responsibility that should be
willingly accepted by all Australians............ccceeererereeereenernennns 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 4.14 n 6 14 58 514 220 [812]
Std Dev 0.68 % 0.7 1.7 7.1 63.3 27.1 [100.0]
s. {P13Q5S} I enjoy the challenge of minimising the tax I
RAVE L0 PAY vttt 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.06 n 34 187 317 231 36 [805]
Std Dev 0.93 % 4.2 23.2 39.4 28.7 4.5 [100.0]

D. RESPECT FOR THE LAW

Missing Data
31
3.7)

Missing Data
(30)
3.6)

Missing Data
(32)
3.8

Missing Data
(36)
4.3)

Missing Data
(32)
3.8

Missing Data
(33)
3.9

Missing Data
(€2)]
3.7)

Missing Data
(25)
3.0)

Missing Data
(32)
3.8

1. Could you please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements by circling a number that is closest to how you feel:

Strongly Strongly

disagree Disagree Neither Agree agree
a. {P13Q1A} People in this town strictly obey the laws............... 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 2.77 n 50 322 229 195 18 [814]
Std Dev 0.96 % 6.1 39.6 28.1 24.0 2.2 [100.0]
b. {P13Q1B} The police should have greater power to defend
the TAW. (.o 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.71 n 15 113 146 375 175 [824]
Std Dev 1.01 % 1.8 13.7 17.7 45.5 21.2 [100.0]
c. {P13Q1C} The government doesn’t do enough to assure
PUDLIC OFAET. ..viiiiiiiiii e 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.40 n 10 163 227 321 96 [817]
Std Dev 0.97 % 1.2 20.0 27.8 39.3 11.8 [100.0]
d. {P13Q1D} These days there is not enough respect for
AUEROTILY. oottt 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.93 n 6 66 110 434 204 [820]
Std Dev 0.88 % 0.7 8.0 13.4 529 249 [100.0]
e. {P13Q1E} The police have too much power in Australia......... 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 2.18 n 132 460 181 43 3 [819]
Std Dev 0.77 % 16.1 56.2 221 5.3 0.4 [100.0]
f. {P13Q1F} The police have too much power in your city or
EOWIL. 1ottt s 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 2.15 n 137 474 164 37 8 [820]
Std Dev 0.78 % 16.7 57.8 20.0 4.5 1.0 [100.0]

Missing Data
(23)
2.7)

Missing Data
a3)
(1.6)

Missing Data
(20)
2.4

Missing Data
a7
2.0

Missing Data
as8)
2.2)

Missing Data
a7
2.0)



2. The following is a list of statements about the Tax Office. For each one, could you please circle a number to indicate to what extent you agree or disagree.

Strongly Strongly
disagree Disagree Neither  Agree agree
a. {P14Q2A} I should accept decisions made by the Tax
Office even when I disagree with them ...........cccccoeviiniiniincnnns 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 2.68 n 46 378 189 192 8 [813]
Std Dev 0.93 % 5.7 46.5 23.2 23.6 1.0 [100.0]
b. {P14Q2B} People should follow the decisions of the Tax
Office even if they go against what they think is right.................... 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 2.70 n 39 379 188 197 8 [811]
Std Dev 0.92 % 4.8 46.7 23.2 24.3 1.0 [100.0]
c. {P14Q2C} The Tax Office gives equal consideration to the
views Of all AUStralians...........ccoeevvviieiniiiiiicceeceeeeeecee 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 2.72 n 81 274 257 192 7 [811]
Std Dev 0.96 % 10.0 33.8 31.7 23.7 0.9 [100.0]
d. {P14Q2D} The Tax Office gets the kind of information it
needs to make informed decisions............cocecieiniiiiiiiiiiiiniiccne 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.11 n 32 143 342 279 10 [806]
Std Dev 0.85 % 4.0 17.7 424 34.6 1.2 [100.0]
e. {P14Q2E} The Tax Office is generally honest in the way it
deals With PEOPIE......ccooiiiiiiiiciccec e 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 343 n 19 41 156 264 14 [494]
Std Dev 0.84 % 3.8 8.3 31.6 534 2.8 [100.0]
f. {P14Q2F} The Tax Office is concerned about protecting
the average citizen’s rights..... 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.10 n 37 158 318 289 12 [814]
Std Dev 0.88 % 4.5 194 39.1 35.5 1.5 [100.0]
g. {P14Q2G} The Tax Office respects the individual’s rights
AS A CIZEN oo 1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.16 n 32 135 327 305 13 [812]
Std Dev 0.86 % 3.9 16.6 40.3 37.6 1.6 [100.0]
3. {P14Q3} How often do you agree with the decisions made by the Tax Office?
Almost never On occasion Sometimes Mostly Almost always
| | l
1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.53 n 25 77 263 339 108 [812]
Std Dev 0.94 % 3.1 9.5 324 41.7 13.3 [100.0]
4. {P14Q4} How often are the decisions of the Tax Office favourable to you?
Almost never On occasion Sometimes Mostly Almost always
] ] 1
1 2 3 4 5 Total Valid
Mean 3.01 n 98 143 284 205 71 [801]
Std Dev 1.13 % 12.2 17.9 35.5 25.6 8.9 [100.0]
The next few questions are about tax matters.
5. {P14Q5} Thinking now about your 1998/99 tax return. Did you lodge your 1998/99 tax return?
n
Definitely did.......ccoouiiiiiiiiii e 1 615
PrODADLY did ..ottt ettt ene e eneene 2 11
Probably did not... .3 5
Definitely did MOt .....cooviiiiiiiiciec et 4 18
Not required t0 T0AZE A TETUITL .....eviuirtiuiitiieiereeit ettt ettt ettt ettt 5 170
Total Valid [819]
Missing Data (89)
6. {P14Q6} In the last three years have you missed lodging a tax return that you should have lodged?
n
Y 5 e e a bbb e a e 1 36
INO ettt ettt 2 767
Total Valid [803]
Missing Data 34)

Missing Data
24
2.9)

Missing Data
(26)
3.1

Missing Data
(26)
3.1

Missing Data
(€3]
3.7)

Missing Data
(343)
(41.0)

Missing Data
(23)
2.7)

Missing Data
(25)
3.0)

Missing Data
(25)
3.0)

Missing Data
(36)
4.3)

%

4.5
95.5
[100.0]
4.1)



7. {P15Q7} During the last three years, has the Tax Office ever asked you to lodge your tax return?

Y S ettt ettt h bttt h bt a e a e a et a et et e bbbt bt h e a e ea b et b e na ettt she bt eneeaes 1
INO ettt h ettt etttk b et ettt n et ae 2
Total Valid

Missing Data

Y S ettt ettt ettt b ettt et h e a e et n e st et en b et e b e be et e eh e e bt ene e st ent e st e st et e b e ebeeaeebeeneeneeneas 1
0 PSSR 2
Total Valid

Missing Data

E. BACKGROUND

The final section asks questions about yourself and your family background.

1 {P15Q1} What iS YOUT Q€ TN YEATS?. 1.eiiiitiiiiiiiiit ittt D D years

2 {P15Q2} What is your sex?

L 1 PSSR 1
FEIMALE ...ttt ettt ettt et s h et b e e h e st ne et ettt b et e b e a e be b eneebeeneens 2
Total Valid

Missing Data

3 {P15Q3} In what country were you born?

4a. {P15Q4A} Are you from a non English speaking background

B RS SSUS 1
N ettt ettt h bttt e h ettt a et e Rt et e A e b e heeh e b e e Rt e Rt e Rt e Rt e st ent e st e bentebeebeeneebeeneenes 2
Total Valid

Missing Data

4b {P15Q4B} If yes, from which country did your family come?

5. {P15Q5} What is your current marital status?

INEVET MAITIEM. ...ttt et a e 1
INOW MIAITIEA. ...t
De Facto relationship .. .
WIHAOWE ..ot
Divorced Or SEPATAtEA ......c.eeuiiuiiuiiiiiiiicteee ettt sttt e
Total Valid
Missing Data
6. {P15Q6} What was the highest level of education you completed?
INO SCROOTINE ...ttt bttt s ettt e st b e b e e es et e s et e st et eneeseneenen 1
Primary SCROOL......coouiiiiiiii ettt 2
Junior/intermediate/Form 4/Year L0...........ccccioiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicitieeeccee et 3
Secondary/Leaving/Form 6/Year 12.... .4
Trade Certificate/Nursing DIPIOMa ........c.coueirieirieiiniiiiiieeieesee et 5
DIPIOMA COUISE ..ttt ettt ettt ettt et b ettt be et e et et et e b et et e saeebeeseeaes
University/Tertiary degree
Post graduate degree or diploma........c..couiviiiriiiiiiici et 8
Total Valid
Missing Data

n %
37 4.5
783 95.5
[820] [100.0]
a7 (2.0)
n %
13 1.6
813 98.4
[826] [100.0]
a1 (1.3)
See Appendix Two
n %
411 49.2
424 50.8
[835] [100.0]
) 0.2)
See Appendix Three
n %
189 229
637 77.1
[826] [100.0]
a1 (1.3)
See Appendix Three
n %
141 16.9
544 65.2
30 3.6
46 5.5
73 8.8
[834] [100.0]
(49) 0.4)
n %
4 0.5
45 54
214 25.8
162 19.5
119 14.3
84 10.1
127 15.3
76 9.1
[831] [100.0]
(6) 0.7)



7. {ASCO} What kind of work do you do? Please give your full job title and as much detail as you can. If you are retired or unemployed, please describe
your last regular paid job.

a. Job title

See Appendix Four
b. Main tasks that you do
c. Kind of business or industry
8. {P16Q8} Is (was) that job for ...
n %
A Private COMPANY OF DUSINESS ....c.vuvvveuiuiirieteteseairtetetetesct ettt et tebes sttt besebes e et eaebese et sesesenes 1 405 54.8
Non-profit 0rganisation €Z UNIVETSILY .........c.ceiririruiueiiirieieieieict ettt 2 46 6.2
Commonwealth, state or [0Cal ZOVEINMENT ......c.c.c.eiririiueueiririeieieititieeieee ettt 3 152 20.6
Self-employed; in partnership; OWN BUSINESS .........c.ccoeieurueuiuiiiiriiiciiiiecceee e 4 136 18.4
Total Valid [739] [100.0]
Missing Data 98) 11.7)
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{PAPER1} Newspapers read daily or regularly

Value Label

AUSTRALIAN 1
AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL 2
AGE 101
CANBERRA TIMES 103
DAILY TELEGRAPH 106
HERALD-SUN (Melbourn 107
SYDNEY MORNING HERAL 110
SUNDAY AGE-Vic 153
SUNDAY HERALD-SUN-Vi 156
SUNDAY TELEGRAPH 167
SUN-HERALD (Sunday) 171
BALLARAT COURIER 201
BARRIER DAILY TRUTH 202
BENDIGO ADVERTISER 205
BORDER MORNING MAIL 206
DAILY ADVERTISER-Wag 212
DAILY EXAMINER-Graft 213
DAILY NEWS 216
GEELONG ADVERTISER 220
ILLAWARRA MERCURY 225
NEWCASTLE HERALD 232
NORTHERN DAILY LEADE 235
SHEPPARTON NEWS 239
SUNRAYSIA DAILY 242
WARRNAMBOOL STANDARD 247
MANLY DAILY 251
COURIER-Narrabri 366
LEADER-Angaston 446
LOCKHART-URANA EXPRE 450
PORTLAND OBSERVER 512
SOUTHERN HIGHLAND NE 548
WARRAGUL GAZETTE 576
WIMMERA MAIL-TIMES 596
Sunday Papers nfd 994
Foreign Language/Ove 995
Total

Missing .
Interstate paper 997
Local paper nfd 998
No answer 999

Total Missing

{PAPER2} Newspapers read daily or regularly
Value Label

AUSTRALIAN 1
AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL 2
AGE 101
COURIER MAIL-Brisban 104
DAILY TELEGRAPH 106
HERALD-SUN (Melbourn 107
MERCURY-Hobart 108
SYDNEY MORNING HERAL 110
SUNDAY AGE-Vic 153
SUNDAY HERALD-SUN-Vi 156
SUNDAY TELEGRAPH 167
SUN-HERALD (Sunday) 171
BALLARAT COURIER 201
BENDIGO ADVERTISER 205

BORDER MORNING MAIL 206

20
10
87
3
75
157
47
1

CNR R =R AN

o
=]

D et et e e e b e N AN N

6
[502]
277
1
36
21
(335)

Value Frequency

12
12
27
1
19
26
1
12

[ SV T~ "N SR S

APPENDIX ONE

Value Frequency Valid %

4
2
17.3
0.6
14.9
31.3
9.4
0.2
0.4
0.8
4.2
0.4
0.2
1
1
1.2
0.2
0.2
14
1.8
2
0.4
0.6
0.4
0.8
0.4
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.4
1.2
[100.0]
331
0.1
4.3
2.5
(40.0)

Valid %
7.5
7.5

16.9
0.6
11.9
16.3
0.6
7.5
1.3
1.3
2.5
2.5
1.9
0.6
0.6

DAILY EXAMINER-Graft
DAILY LIBERAL-DUBBO
GEELONG ADVERTISER
ILLAWARRA MERCURY
LITHGOW MERCURY
MAITLAND MERCURY
NEWCASTLE HERALD
NORTHERN DAILY LEADE
SHEPPARTON NEWS
WARRNAMBOOL STANDARD
WESTERN ADVOCATE
MANLY DAILY

COFFS HARBOUR ADVOCA
GIPPSLAND TIMES
LEADER-Angaston

PORT MACQUARIE NEWS
QUEANBEYAN AGE
RIVERINE HERALD
TEMORA INDEPENDENT
Sunday Papers nfd

Foreign Language/Ove
Special Interest

Total

Missing

Interstate paper

Local paper nfd

No answer

Total Missing

213
214
220
225
227
228
232
235
239
247
249
251
356
393
446
511
516
529
559
994
995
996

997
998
999

{PAPER3} Newspapers read daily or regularly

Value Label

AUSTRALIAN
AUSTRALIAN FINANCIAL
ADVERTISER-Adelaide
AGE

DAILY TELEGRAPH
HERALD-SUN (Melbourn
SUNDAY TELEGRAPH
SUN-HERALD (Sunday)
SOUTH CHINA MORNING
WARRNAMBOOL STANDARD
INVERELL TIMES

Total

Missing

Local paper nfd

No answer

Total Missing

0.6
0.6
2.5
1.3
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.6
1.9
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.6
0.6
1.9
2.5
[160] [100.0]
277 331
1 0.1
18 2.2
381 45.5
(400) (80.9)

[T N e N N R T S NS

=

Value Frequency Valid %

1
2
100
101
106
107
167
171
189
247
427

998
999

{PAPER4} Newspapers read daily or regularly

Value Label
AUSTRALIAN 1

HERALD-SUN (Melbourn 107
NEWCASTLE HERALD 232

Foreign Language/Ove 995
Total

Missing .
Local paper nfd 998
No answer 999
Total Missing

1
1
1
1
(4]
277

555
(833)

2 13.3
6.7
6.7
13.3
6.7
6.7
13.3
13.3
6.7
6.7
6.7
[15] [100.0]
277 33.1
7 0.8
538 64.3
(822) (98.2)

P DD e e DN e

j—

Value Frequency Valid %

25
25
25
25
[100.0]
33.1
0.1
66.3
(99.5)



{P15Q1} Age

Value Label Value Frequency Valid %

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

4
13
12
9
11
9
14
9
6
10
8
13
7
10
18
13
14
11
15
22
16
15
27
19
13
16
24
18
20
26
17
14
20
16
17
18
13
12
11
22
23
12
9
14
6
8
16
8
12
14
15
12
16

0.5
1.6
14
1.1
1.3
1.1
1.7
1.1
0.7
1.2
1
1.6
0.8
1.2
2.2
1.6
1.7
1.3
1.8
2.6
1.9
1.8
3.2
2.3
1.6
1.9
2.9
2.2
24
3.1
2
1.7
24
1.9
2
2.2
1.6
14
1.3
2.6
2.8
1.4
1.1
1.7
0.7
1
1.9
1
1.4
1.7
1.8
14
1.9
0.8
1.3
1.6
1.2
0.7
0.7
0.6
0.4

APPENDIX TWO

Total
Missing

Mean
Std Dev

79
81
82
83
84
86
90
91
92

N = N W W WA

1
[831]
(©6)

48.36
16.29

0.5
0.4
0.4
0.4
0.6
0.1
0.2
0.1
0.1
[100.0]
0.7)



APPENDIX THREE

{P15Q3} Respondent’s Country of birth coded to ABS SACC 1998 {P15Q4B} Country family came from coded to ABS SACC 1998
(Cat 1269.0) (Cat 1269.0)

Value Label Value Frequency Valid % Value Label Value Frequency Valid %
Europe 611 2 0.2 Europe 611 2 1.1
Australia 1101 631 77.1 Australia 1101 14 8
New Zealand 1201 2 0.2 United Kingdom 2100 3 1.7
United Kingdom 2100 12 1.5 England 2102 5 29
England 2102 30 3.7 Scotland 2105 2 1.1
Northern Ireland 2104 1 0.1 Wales 2106 1 0.6
Scotland 2105 7 0.9 Ireland 2201 1 0.6
Wales 2106 1 0.1 Austria 2301 2 1.1
Ireland 2201 1 0.1 Germany 2304 7 4
Austria 2301 2 0.2 Monaco 2307 1 0.6
Germany 2304 4 0.5 Netherlands 2308 10 5.7
Netherlands 2308 7 0.9 Switzerland 2311 1 0.6
Switzerland 2311 1 0.1 Northern Europe 2400 1 0.6
Sweden 2407 1 0.1 Italy 3104 26 149
Italy 3104 10 1.2 Malta 3105 7 4
Malta 3105 5 0.6 Croatia 3204 4 2.3
Croatia 3204 6 0.7 Former Yugoslav Repu 3206 4 2.3
Former Yugoslav Repu 3206 4 0.5 Greece 3207 20 11.5
Greece 3207 5 0.6 Slovenia 3212 1 0.6
Slovenia 3212 1 0.1 Yugoslavia, Federal 3213 4 2.3
Yugoslavia, Federal 3213 5 0.6 Hungary 3304 1 0.6
Hungary 3304 1 0.1 Latvia 3305 2 1.1
Latvia 3305 1 0.1 Poland 3307 4 2.3
Poland 3307 1 0.1 Russian Federation 3308 3 1.7
Russian Federation 3308 3 04 Ukraine 3312 1 0.6
Ukraine 3312 1 0.1 Egypt 4102 1 0.6
Egypt 4102 3 0.4 Gaza Strip and West 4202 2 1.1
Jordan 4206 1 0.1 Jordan 4206 1 0.6
Lebanon 4208 2 0.2 Lebanon 4208 4 2.3
Turkey 4215 1 0.1 Turkey 4215 3 1.7
Viet Nam 5105 9 1.1 Viet Nam 5105 9 5.2
Indonesia 5202 1 0.1 Indonesia 5202 1 0.6
Malaysia 5203 7 0.9 Malaysia 5203 2 1.1
Philippines 5204 6 0.7 Philippines 5204 4 23
Singapore 5205 2 0.2 China (excludes SARs 6101 8 4.6
China (excludes SARs 6101 6 0.7 Hong Kong (SAR of Ch 6102 2 1.1
Hong Kong (SAR of Ch 6102 5 0.6 Korea, Republic of ( 6203 2 1.1
Taiwan (Province of 6105 1 0.1 Bangladesh 7101 1 0.6
Korea, Republic of ( 6203 2 0.2 India 7103 1 0.6
Bangladesh 7101 1 0.1 South America 8200 1 0.6
India 7103 6 0.7 Chile 8204 1 0.6
Pakistan 7106 1 0.1 Uraguay 8215 1 0.6
Sri Lanka 7107 2 0.2 El Salvador 8303 1 0.6
Canada 8102 1 0.1 Mauritius 9214 1 0.6
United States of Ame 8104 5 0.6 South Africa 9225 1 0.6
South America 8200 1 0.1 Total [174] [100.0]
Brazil 8203 1 0.1 Missing (663) (79.2)
Chile 8204 2 0.2

El Salvador 8303 1 0.1

Mauritius 9214 1 0.1

South Africa 9225 4 0.5

Uganda 9228 1 0.1

Total [818] [100.0]

Missing 19) 2.3)

19



{ASCO} Own occupation coded to ABS ASCO2

Value Label

MANAGERS AND ADMINIS
Legislators and Gove
General Managers
Building and Constru
Manufacturers
SPECIALIST MANAGERS
RESOURCE MANAGERS
Finance Managers

Human Resource Manag
ENGINEERING, DISTRIB
Production Managers
Supply and Distribut
Information Technolo
Sales and Marketing
Policy and Planning
Health Services Mana
Education Managers
Commissioned Officer
Child Care Co-ordina
Other Specialist Man
FARMERS AND FARM MAN
Mixed Crop and Lives
Livestock Farmers

Crop Farmers
PROFESSIONALS
SCIENCE, BUILDING AN
Environmental and Ag
Medical Scientists

Other Natural and Ph
BUILDING AND ENGINEE
Architects and Lands
Cartographers and Su
Electrical and Elect
Mechanical, Producti
Other Building and E
Accountants

Auditors

Corporate Treasurers
Marketing and Advert
Technical Sales Repr
Computing Profession
Human Resource Profe
Librarians

Business and Organis
Other Business and I
Specialist Medical P

Nurse Managers
Registered Nurses
Registered Midwives
Registered Mental He
Pharmacists

Occupational Therapi
Speech Pathologists
Chiropractors and Os
Podiatrists

Medical Imaging Prof
Veterinarians

SCHOOL TEACHERS
Pre-Primary School T
Primary School Teach
Secondary School Tea

Value

1000
1111
1112
1191
1193
1200
1210
1211
1213
1220
1222
1223
1224
1231
1291
1292
1293
1294
1295
1299
1310
1311
1312
1313
2000
2100
2114
2115
2119
2120
2121
2123
2125
2126
2129
2211
2212
2213
2221
2222
2231
2291
2292
2294
2299
2312
2321
2323
2324
2325
2382
2383
2386
2387
2388
2391
2392
2410
2411
2412
2413
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-
NN

Frequency Valid %

1.2
0.1
1.2
1
0.3
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.4
0.1
14
0.6
1
0.1
0.4
0.3
0.6
0.1
0.1
0.8
1.5
0.4
1.9
0.1
0.7
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.1
1.1
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.3
1.7
0.6
0.3
14
0.4
0.1
0.1
29
0.1
0.3
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
1.2
0.1
1.7
1.7

APPENDIX FOUR

[3*]

Special Education Te
University Lecturers
Vocational Education
Extra-Systemic Teach
SOCIAL WELFARE PROFE
Welfare and Communit
Psychologists

Legal Professionals

Urban and Regional P
Visual Arts and Craf
Photographers

Designers and Illust
Journalists and Rela

Film, Television, Ra

Actors, Dancers and

Other Professionals
ASSOCIATE PROFESSION
SCIENCE, ENGINEERING
MEDICAL AND SCIENCE
Medical Technical Of
BUILDING AND ENGINEE
Building, Architectu

Civil Engineering As
Electrical Engineeri
Electronic Engineeri
Mechanical Engineeri
Financial Dealers an
Financial Investment

Office Managers

Project and Program

Real Estate Associat
Computing Support Te
Shop Managers
HOSPITALITY AND ACCO
Restaurant and Cater
Chefs

Hotel and Motel Mana
Caravan Park and Cam
Other Hospitality an
Customer Service Man
Other Managing Super
Welfare Associate Pr
Ambulance Officers a
Police Officers

Safety Inspectors
Sportspersons, Coach
Library Technicians

Metal Fitters and Ma
Toolmakers

Structural Steel and

Motor Mechanics

Vehicle Painters
ELECTRICAL AND ELECT
Electricians

Refrigeration and Ai
Electrical Distribut
Electronic and Offic
Communications Trade
Carpentry and Joiner

Roof Slaters and Til
Bricklayers

Solid Plasterers

Wall and Floor Tiler

2414
2421
2422
2491
2510
2512
2514
2521
2523
2531
2532
2533
2534
2536
2538
2549
3000
3100
3110
3111
3120
3121
3122
3123
3124
3125
3212
3213
3291
3292
3293
3294
3311
3320
3321
3322
3323
3325
3329
3392
3399
3421
3491
3911
3992
3993
3997
4112
4113
4122
4211
4214
4300
4311
4312
4313
4315
4316
4411
4413
4414
4415
4416
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0.1
0.7
0.4
0.3
0.1
0.7
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.6
0.3
0.3
0.4
0.1
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.3
0.3
0.4
0.3
0.7
1.7
0.8
0.8
0.1

0.1
0.3
0.3
0.4
0.1
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.3
0.1

0.3
0.6
0.7
0.1
0.1
1.8
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.8
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1



Floor Finishers
Plumbers

Meat Tradespersons
Bakers and Pastrycoo
Cooks

Gardeners

Graphic Pre-Press Tr
Printing Machinists
Cabinetmakers
Hairdressers

Leather Goods, Canva
Glass Tradespersons
Drillers

Performing Arts Supp
Other Miscellaneous
ADVANCED CLERICAL AN
Secretaries and Pers
Bookkeepers

Advanced Legal and R
Insurance Agents
Insurance Risk Surve
Travel Attendants
Other Miscellaneous
INTERMEDIATE CLERICA
General Clerks
Keyboard Operators
Receptionists
Accounting Clerks
Payroll Clerks

Bank Workers
Production Recording
Transport and Despat
Stock and Purchasing
Inquiry and Admissio
Library Assistants
Intermediate Inspect
Other Intermediate C
Sales Representative
Motor Vehicle and Re
Retail and Checkout
Education Aides
Children's Care Work
Special Care Workers
Personal Care and Nu
HOSPITALITY WORKERS
Hotel Service Superv
Bar Attendants
Waiters

Prison Officers

Travel and Tourism A
Other Intermediate S
INTERMEDIATE PRODUCT
Mobile Construction
Forklift Drivers

Other Mobile Plant O
Engineering Producti
Other Intermediate S
INTERMEDIATE MACHINE
Sewing Machinists
Plastics Production
Wood Processing Mach
ROAD AND RAIL TRANSP
Truck Drivers

Bus and Tram Drivers
Automobile Drivers
Delivery Drivers
Miners

Structural Steel Con

4423
4431
4511
4512
4513
4623
4911
4912
4922
4931
4944
4982
4986
4992
4999
5000
5111
5911
5991
5993
5994
5996
5999
6000
6111
6121
6131
6141
6142
6143
6151
6152
6153
6191
6192
6194
6199
6211
6212
6213
6311
6312
6313
6314
6320
6321
6322
6323
6393
6397
6399
7000
7111
7112
7119
7123
7129
7200
7211
7291
7294
7310
7311
7312
7313
7314
7911
7913
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0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.6
0.3
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.1
4.1
0.7
0.1
0.3
0.3
0.3
0.4
0.3
1.8
0.7
1.2
14
0.1
1.5
0.3
0.3
0.7
0.8
0.1
0.6
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.6

0.6
0.7
0.4
0.1
0.3
0.3
0.4
0.1
0.3
0.3
0.4
0.3
0.3
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.3
0.1
0.1
0.1
1.2
0.6
0.4
0.6
0.1
0.1

Storepersons

Printing Hands

Mail Sorting Clerks
Switchboard Operator
Messengers

Other Elementary Cle
Sales Assistants
Checkout Operators a
Sales Demonstrators
Service Station Atte
Other Elementary Sal
Caretakers
LABOURERS AND RELATE
Cleaners

PROCESS WORKERS
Product Assemblers
Meat and Fish Proces
Hand Packers
MINING, CONSTRUCTION
Earthmoving Labourer
Paving and Surfacing
Railway Labourers
Construction and Plu
Farm Hands

Nursery and Garden L
Kitchenhands
Handypersons

Other Miscellaneous
Total

Blank

Uncodable

Not in the workforce
Total Missing

7993
7996
8112
8113
8114
8119
8211
8291
8295
8296
8299
8314
9000
9111
9210
9212
9213
9221
9910
9912
9913
9915
9916
9921
9922
9931
9993
9999

998
999

W oR e W e e 0 e e W = N W

2
[723]
18
9
87
(114)

0.8
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.3
0.1
3.2
0.4
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
1.1
1.7
0.4
0.3
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.1
0.4
0.1
0.6
0.4
0.3
[100.0]
2.2
1.1
104
13.7)





